
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 

LOK SABHA  
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4174 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2016 

 
Investment in Premier Educational Institutions 

 
4174.  SHRI A. ARUNMOZHITHEVAN: 
 
 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
 

(a) whether the Government proposes to invest large quantum of funds to set up 
research parks, ethnological business incubators and startup centres in premier 
educational institutes like the Indian Institute of Technology, Indian Institute of 
Science and National institute of Technology and if so, the details thereof; 
 

(b) whether these institutes had recently made proposal to the Government for such 
facilities, if so, the details thereof and the response of the Government thereto; 

 

(c) whether the said move to fund such centres would help the institutes generate 
additional revenue with creation of intellectual property rights; and 

 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 
 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
 (DR. MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY)  

 
 

(a) & (b): Yes Madam, Department of Science and Technology (DST) and Ministry of 
Human Resources Development (MHRD) have jointly taken an initiative for 
promoting research through establishment of Research Parks/Technology 
Business Incubators /Startup Centres. In this regard, 14 Startup Centres, 15 
Technology Business Incubators and 6 Research Parks have been sanctioned in 
different Centrally Funded Technical Institutions. Details alongwith funding 
pattern are Annexed. Besides this, the Ministry has also sanctioned Research 
Parks at Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Kharagpur, Bombay and Madras. 
IIT Madras Research Park is fully functional since the year 2010 with a built up 
area of 1.2 million sq. ft. and occupied with 64 companies including R & D 
companies, incubators, start ups, centres of excellence, and research labs. 
Construction of Research Parks at IIT Bombay and Kharagpur at a total cost of 
Rs.100.00 crore each has already commenced.   

 

(c) & (d): No Madam, as these research centres have been sanctioned only during the 
current year.  
 

 
***** 



 
Annexure referred to in reply in respect of parts  (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred 
Question No. 4174 asked by SHRI A. ARUNMOZHITHEVAN to be answered on 12.12.2016 
 

SI 
No 
 

Institutions 
Selected for  

Amount  

1 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Bhubneshwar, Odisha  

Start up 
Centres  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A total support 
of Rs.50 lakh per 

year jointly 
provided by 

MHRD & DST, 
in ratio of 50:50   

2 National Institute of Technology (NIT), Delhi, New Delhi 
3 Motilal Nehru National Institute of Technology (MNIT), Allahabad, 

Uttar Pradesh 
4 Visvesvaraya National Institute of Technology (NIT),  VNIT, 

Nagpur, Maharashtra  
5 National Institute of Technology (NIT), Arunachal Pradesh, 

Arunachal Pradesh 
6 National Institute of Technology (NIT), Silchar, Assam 

7 National Institute of Technology (NIT), Agartala, Tripura 
8 National Institute of Technology (NIT), Goa, Goa 
9 Atal Bihari Vajpayee (ABV ) Indian Institute of Information 

Technology and Management, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh 

10 PDPM-Indian Institute of Information Technology, Design & 
Manufacturing, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh 

11 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Indore, Madhya Pradesh 
12 Pondicherry University, R. Venkataraman Nagar, Kalapet, 

Puducherry, UT Puducherry   
13 Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 
14 Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology (MNIT), Bhopal, 

Madhya Pradesh 
15 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), Mandi, Himachal Pradesh 

Technology  
Business 
Incubators 
(TBIs) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Funding to the 
tune of Rs. 3-5 
crore from DST  
 
 
 

16 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), Ropar, Punjab 
17 National Institute of Technology (NIT), Jalandhar, Punjab 
18 National Institute of Technology (NIT), Rourkela, Odisha 
19 Malaviya National Intitute of Technology (MNIT), Jaipur, Rajasthan 
20 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), Roorkee, Uttrakhand  
21 Indian Institute of Management (IIM), Rohtak, Haryana 
22 Indian Institute of Management (IIM), Raipur, Chhatisgarh 
23 Indian Institute of Management (IIM), Kozhikide, Kerala 
24 Indian Institute of Management (IIM), Udaipur, Rajasthan 
25 Indian Institute of Science Education and Research  (IISER), Bhopal, 

Madhya Pradesh 
26 Indian Institute of Information Technology, Design, Manufacturing 

(IIITDM), Kancheepuram, Chennai, Tamilnadu 
27 Indian Institute of Science Education and Research (IISER), 

Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala  
28 National Institute of Technology (NIT), Calicut, Kerala 
29 Indian Institute of Science Education and Research (IISER), Mohali, 

Punjab 
30 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Gandhinagar, Gujarat 

Research 
Parks 

 
 

Funding pattern 
Rs. 50-70 crore.  

31 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Hyderabad, Telangana 
32 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Delhi, New Delhi 
33 Indian Institute of Science (IISc) Bangalore, Karnataka 
34 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh 
35 Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Guwahati, Assam  

 


